

No. 19-7487

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BLADES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals*

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—————
Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
Michael T. Collins
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

February 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. ANY RESTRICTION ON THE PUBLIC TRIAL
RIGHT MUST FIRST BE JUSTIFIED BY AN
OVERRIDING INTEREST SPECIFIC TO THE
CASE. 4

A. Generic challenges applicable to every criminal
trial cannot serve as an “overriding interest”
justifying courtroom closure..... 4

B. *Waller’s* overriding interest burden must be met
before either partial closure or alternatives to
closure may be used..... 7

II. PROTECTING THE RIGHT TO A PUBLIC JURY
TRIAL IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TODAY,
IN LIGHT OF THE VANISHINGLY SMALL
ROLES THAT JURIES PLAY IN CRIMINAL
ADJUCATION. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucci v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011) .	8, 9
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993) (per curium)	6
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	3
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Pearson v. James</i> , 105 F.3d 828 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	3
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Deluca</i> , 137 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Waller v. Virginia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2, 3
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	13
Other Authorities	
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000).....	13
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS, Nov. 20, 2014.....	14
NAT’L ASS’N OF CRIM. DEF. LAWYERS, THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL	

ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018)	14
Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , LITIGATION, Spring 2017	14
